



\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ EX.F.A. 18/2024
RAJ RANI & ORS.

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. L.K. Passi & Ms. Ruby, Advts.

versus

DINESH KUMAR GUPTA SINCE DECEASED THROUGH
LRS AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

13.08.2025

1. Respondent No.6 is shown as deceased in the memo of parties.
2. It is submitted by learned counsel for the appellants that respondent No.7 is the only person contesting before the learned Trial Court and appellant and respondent Nos.1 to 5 are brother.
3. He further submits that respondent No.7 is appearing in the proceedings (EX.448/2018) before the Court of Mr. Naresh Kumar Laka, DJ-07, Central THC, Delhi. He further submits that the matter (EX.448/2018) is coming up on 23.08.2025 and seeks permission to serve the respondent No.7 on the said date.
4. On appellant filing PF within two days, issue dasti notice to respondent No.7, returnable on **11.12.2025**.



5. Respondent Nos.1 to 5 remains unserved.
6. On appellant filing PF within three weeks, issue notice to respondent Nos.1 to 5, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 11.12.2025.

CM APPL.49637/2025 (u/O V Rule 20 CPC)

7. This application is kept in abeyance.
8. Re-notify on 11.12.2025.

REGISTRAR

AUGUST 13, 2025

vk